Product Shadow Prices of Export Demand

pistachio 12,160

pepper 10,340

walnut 9,510

almond 8,600

nut 7,000

fig 3,227

plum 2,643

apricot 2,560

nicotina 2,443

coriander 2,380

Table 6.13: Shadow prices of export demand

Thus if we are able to increase the export demand each of these 10 products by

one ton, the profit may increase by $60863. So producing and exporting most

profitable products, if we can create demand, may lead us to increase our profit

more than the one we obtained from model 4.

66

Chapter 7

Scenario Analysis

The results of models under real conditions were examined in Chapter 6. This

time, we examined results of models for different scenarios to make beneficial

inferences and suggestions.

7.1 Scenario 1: Increasing yield by 15%

We increased yields of products for all regions by 15% as first scenario analysis.

Increasing yields by 15% affected production and net profit positively and also

decreased imports as expected. As is seen from Table (7.1) net profit increased

10% for model 1, 7.8% for model 2, 10% for model 3 and 8.5% for model 4 when

Scenario 1 was applied.

Net Profit Under

Real Conditions

Net Profit with In-

creasing Yields

Increasing

Rate

model 1 31,917,410,111 35,139,591,975 10%

model 2 -51,258,550,187 -47,254,901,873 7.8%

model 3 31,917,410,111 35,139,591,975 10%

model 4 30,747,902,848 33,360,233,012 8.5%

Table 7.1: The comparison of net profits under real conditions versus increasing
yields(dollar)

67

Moreover, import levels of some products decreased (Table (7.2)). When Table

(6.3) and Table (7.2) were compared, the decrease could be observed. However,

import levels of some products did not change, although yields increased by 15%.

This situation is evident because some products are imported because of less fer-

tile lands and some others are imported because of their high production costs.

For this reason, it is necessary that production costs has to be decreased. Ex-

ternal dependence problems of fertilizer and seeds must be solved and modern